

In the District Court of Appeal Fourth District of Florida

CASE NO. [REDACTED]

(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED]

Appellants,

v.

CHASE BANK USA NA, et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

ICE LEGAL, P.A.

Counsel for Appellant

1975 Sansburys Way, Suite 104

West Palm Beach, FL 33411

Telephone: (561) 729-0530

Facsimile: (866) 507-9888

Email: mail@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Nature of the Case	1
II. The Course of the Proceedings.....	1
III. Disposition in the Lower Tribunal	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
JURISDICTION	8
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the Order Denying Attorney’s Fees Because It Was Subsequent to a Final Order.	8
A. The trial court’s order was a final judgment of dismissal because it did not grant leave to amend the complaint.....	8
B. The trial court had no jurisdiction to reconsider its dismissal order.	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Defendants Were Entitled To Recover Their Attorney’s Fees as the Prevailing Party.	13
A. Since a voluntary dismissal would have entitled Defendants to attorney’s fees, an involuntary dismissal— particularly as a sanction—must also entitle Defendants to fees.	14

B.	Defendants are entitled to attorney’s fees even though the final judgment of dismissal is not an adjudication on the merits.....	15
C.	None of Plaintiff’s case law supported Plaintiff’s arguments in opposition to an award of attorney’s fees.	16
D.	Plaintiff did not dispute that the note and mortgage required borrower to pay fees and costs, or that §57.105(7) shifts those fees and costs to the prevailing party.....	18
E.	Rule 1.420(d) provided a separate basis for an award of costs and fees.	19
F.	Section 57.041 Florida Statutes provided a separate basis for an award of costs and fees.....	21
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alhambra Homeowners Ass’n v. Asad</i> , 943 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	14, 16
<i>Baratta v. Valley Oak Homeowners Ass’n at the Vineyards, Inc.</i> , 891 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	13
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs of Madison County v. Grice</i> , 438 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1983)	11
<i>Carlton v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 621 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	9
<i>Carnival Corp. v. Sargeant</i> , 690 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	10
<i>Casarella, Inc. v. Zaremba Coconut Creek Pkwy. Corp.</i> , 595 So. 2d 162 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	14
<i>Caufield v. Cantele</i> , 837 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 2002)	19
<i>Cheetham v. Brickman</i> , 861 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	21
<i>Corvette Country, Inc. v. Leonardo</i> , 997 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	12
<i>CPI Mfg. Co. v. Industrias St. Jack’s S.A. DE C.V.</i> , 870 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	17
<i>Eagle v. Eagle</i> , 632 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	11
<i>Ender v. Mercer</i> , 7 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 1942)	11

<i>First Union Nat. Bank v. Turney</i> , 839 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	7
<i>Frazier v. Dreyfuss</i> , 14 So. 3d 1183 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	15
<i>Granoff v. Seidle</i> , 915 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	21
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	13
<i>Hinkley v. Gould, Cooksey, Fennell, O'Neill, Marine, Carter & Hafner, P.A.</i> , 971 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	7
<i>Hinote v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 958 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	9
<i>JB Int'l, Inc. v. Mega Flight, Inc.</i> , 840 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	17
<i>Junkas v. Union Sun Homes, Inc.</i> , 412 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	20
<i>Kapila v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 973 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	13
<i>McKelvey v. Kismet, Inc.</i> , 430 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	19
<i>Moritz v. Hoyt Enter., Inc.</i> , 604 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 1992)	13
<i>Save on Cleaners of Pembroke II Inc. v. Verde Pines City Ctr. Plaza LLC</i> , 14 So. 3d 295 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	7
<i>Shaw v. Schlusemeyer</i> , 683 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	13, 16, 17

<i>Silvers v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 763 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	8
<i>Sorrentino v. River Run Condominium Ass’n</i> , 925 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	7
<i>State, Dept. of Transp. v. ABS Prop. P’ship</i> , 693 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	15
<i>Stout Jewelers, Inc. v. Corson</i> , 639 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	15
<i>Stuart Plaza Ltd. v. Atlantic Coast Dev. Corp. of Martin County</i> , 493 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	14
<i>Thorner v. City of Ft. Walton Beach</i> , 568 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1990)	14, 15
<i>Wilson v. Rose Printing Co</i> , 624 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1993)	19
<i>World On Wheels of Miami, Inc. v. Int’l Auto Motors, Inc.</i> , 569 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 3d DCA1990).....	10
<i>Wyatt v. Milner Document Prods., Inc.</i> , 932 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	7, 21

Statutes

§ 57.041 Florida Statutes (2009).....	3, 21, 22
§ 57.105(7), Florida Statutes (2008)	passim
§ 57.105, Florida Statutes (2008).....	3

Rules

FLA. R. CIV. P. 1.080(b)20
FLA. R. CIV. P. 1.420(d) passim

Other

Bretton C. Albrecht, *Jumping the Gun: Premature Appeals in Civil Cases*,
84 Fla. B. J. 42 (March 2010).....9
